mean preparing the necessary documents in order to facilitate the immediate release of the 
inmate. 

NCR case follow-ups include the follow-ups conducted by CLED students and interns.

Targets and Accomplishments

2018

Accomplishments

Accomplishments

A total of two hundred and ninety-seven (297) conducted case follow-ups were performed in 
this quarter; one hundred and twenty-eight (128) of which were conducted by CLED and eighty 
nine (89) were conducted by HLAF interns.

On 24 January 2018, HLAF JD and FEU College of Law Volunteer Reyville M. Caratiquit visited 
Metro Manila District Jail. The team conducted case consultation, updated release report, and

[...]

On 16 March 2018, HLAF JD delivered an endorsement letter concerning cases pending 
promulgation to Judge Achilles Aristotle A.C. Bulauitan of RTC Branch 154. On the same day, 
HLAF JD followed up cases in RTC Branch 151 under Judge Teresa Cruz-San Gabriel.

A total of three hundred and thirty eight (338) conducted case follow-ups were performed in 
this quarter; one hundred ninety-six (196) of which were conducted by CLED and two (2) were 
conducted by HLAF interns.

On April 2, 2018, HLAF JD conducted a court follow-up at Caloocan RTC branch 121, 124, 126, 
128, 129, and 130 of cases interviewed by HLAF staff and OSCI last March 13, 2018.

[...]

MTC case of Akmad on 2 counts of theft (Case No. 410148-49-SA).

On June 28, 2018, HLAF JD with DLSU interns Christianne Noelle de Vera and Francis Bautista 
and UP Cebu Interns Valerie Ancero and Jia Villarin conducted Court Follow ups at RTC Pasig City.

A total of two hundred and forty four (244) conducted case follow-ups were performed in this 
quarter; forty five (45) of which were conducted by CLED and ninety seven (97) were conducted 
by HLAF interns.

On July 3, 2018, HLAF JDconducted  case follow-up at Taguig City Jail, and Taguig City Hall RTCs

[...]

inside the venue by the participating barangays depicting their support towards the 
#ChildrenNotCriminals campaign. The caravan at Brgy. Commonwealth was participated by 
students, youth organizations, and BCPC members from Brgy. Batasan Hills, Brgy. Payatas, Brgy. 
Commonwealth and Brgy. Holy Spirit. 

One hundred and fourteen (114) students actively participated in the Jumbled Words game 
aimed to engage the youth in voicing out their thoughts about their rights.

On 20 March 2018, HLAF initiated the #ChildrenNotCriminals advocacy caravan held at Brgy. 168 
Deparo, Caloocan City.

[...]

Mandaluyong City Jail Female Dorm with ADMU Law interns Ritz Angelica Alejandro, Melissa 
Sta. Maria, Angelica Ellaine Castillo, Elach Eleazar, and Von Carlos. A courtesy meeting with 
Warden CINSP Milcah T. Encarnacion was also conducted.

JO1 Evolice Centino gave the jail population of Mandaluyong City Jail Female, which is at one 
hundred and twenty five (125).

On August 22, 2018, HLAF JD conducted a jail visit at Mandaluyong City Jail Male Dorm with 
ADMU Law interns Ritz Angelica Alejandro, Melissa Sta. Maria, Angelica Ellaine Castillo, Elach 
Eleazar, and Von Carlos. 

Paralegal Officer JO1 Mary Rose Gene B.